



State Water Resources Control Board

[via email only] Mark Miller AES Redondo Beach, LLC 1100 North Harbor Drive Redondo Beach, CA 90277 mark.miller@aes.com

Maureen F. Gorsen SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1999 Avenue of the Stars 17th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90067 <u>maureen.gorsen@sidley.com</u>

Dear Mr. Miller and Ms. Gorsen:

PETITION OF AES REDONDO BEACH, LLC, FOR REVIEW OF THE LOS ANGELES REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD'S FAILURE TO ADOPT A TIME SCHEDULE ORDER FOR THE REDONDO BEACH GENERATING STATION ORDER R4-2016-0222-A01: ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF PETITION IN ABEYANCE AND SUBSEQUENT REQUEST TO ACTIVATE PETITION SWRCB/OCC FILE A-2779

This will acknowledge the State Water Resources Control Board's (State Water Board's) receipt of your petition and request that the petition be held in abeyance on January 7, 2022, and the State Water Board's subsequent receipt of your request to remove the petition from abeyance and activate it on March 24, 2022. It is important that you review the relevant dates below carefully because they identify timelines for State Water Board review of your petition, but also affect your ability to seek judicial review of the regional water quality control board's action or inaction.

Please note that State Water Board regulations provide that this petition will be dismissed by operation of law effective on June 23, 2022, unless one of the following events occurs prior to 5:00 p.m. on June 22, 2022. This petition will be deemed dismissed effective June 23, 2022 *unless*:

- the State Water Board has notified the regional water quality control board and interested persons that they have 30 days to respond to the petition (the State Water Board will send a copy of the notification to the petitioner);
- (2) the State Water Board has received a written request from the petitioner to place this petition back in abeyance; or
- (3) the State Water Board has already notified the petitioner that the petition is dismissed.

E. JOAQUIN ESQUIVEL, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR



If none of these events occurs prior to 5:00 p.m. on June 22, 2022, this petition will be automatically dismissed effective on June 23, 2022 without further action by the State Water Board. Dismissal of a petition, whether by operation of law or by a letter issued by the State Water Board, is a final agency action for purposes of seeking judicial review of the regional water quality control board's action or inaction. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 2050.5, subd. (e).)

Requests that petitions be held in abeyance must be sent to <u>waterqualitypetitions@waterboards.ca.gov</u> or to the mailing address below.

For a summary of information related to your petition, please see table below:

SWRCB/OCC FILE NO. (please use on all future correspondence)	A-2779
REQUEST TO ACTIVATE PETITION RECEIVED BY SWRCB	March 24, 2022
91 st DAY AFTER RECEIPT OF REQUEST TO ACTIVATE PETITION	June 23, 2022
PETITIONER(S)	AES Redondo Beach, LLC
DISCHARGER(S) (if not the petitioner)	Same
RWQCB	Los Angeles Regional Water Board
RWQCB ACTION/INACTION BEING PETITIONED	The Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board's Failure to Adopt A Time Schedule Order for The Redondo Beach Generating Station Order R4-2016-0222-A01
STAY REQUESTED	No
NPDES NO. (if applicable)	CA0001201
DATE OF ACTION OR INACTION	December 9. 2021

All future correspondence from the State Water Board regarding this petition will be sent electronically only. If you did not receive an electronic copy of this correspondence and you would like to receive future correspondence from the State Water Board regarding this petition, you must send your email address to <u>waterqualitypetitions@waterboards.ca.gov</u> and include **SWRCB/OCC File A-2779** in the subject line. You will be notified of any further action on this petition by the State Water Board.

IN ALL FUTURE CORRESPONDENCE, PLEASE REFER TO SWRCB/OCC FILE A-2779

Sincerely,

Original Signed by

Philip G. Wyels Assistant Chief Counsel

cc: See next page

cc: [All via email only]

Samuel B. Boxerman (pro hac to be filed) SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 <u>sboxerman@sidley.com</u>

Nicole Baade nbaade@sidley.com

Renee Purdy, Executive Officer Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 320 West 4th Street, Suite 200 Los Angeles, CA 90013 Renee.Purdy@waterboards.ca.gov

Hugh Marley, Assistant Executive Officer Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 320 West 4th Street, Suite 200 Los Angeles, CA 90013 Hugh.Marley@waterboards.ca.gov

Jenny Newman, Assistant Executive Officer Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 320 West 4th Street, Suite 200 Los Angeles, CA 90013 Jenny.Newman@waterboards.ca.gov

Sophie Froelich, Esq. Office of Chief Counsel State Water Resources Control Board 1001 I Street, 22nd Floor [95814] P.O. Box 100 Sacramento, CA 95812-0100 Sophie.Froelich@waterboards.ca.gov Tamarin Austin, Esq. Office of Chief Counsel State Water Resources Control Board 1001 I Street, 22nd Floor [95814] P.O. Box 100 Sacramento, CA 95812-0100 tamarin.austin@waterboards.ca.gov

Adriana Nunez, Esq. Office of Chief Counsel State Water Resources Control Board 1001 I Street, 22nd Floor [95814] P.O. Box 100 Sacramento, CA 95812-0100 <u>Adriana.nunez@waterboards.ca.gov</u>

Amelia Carder, Esq. Office of Chief Counsel State Water Resources Control Board 1001 I Street, 22nd Floor [95814] P.O. Box 100 Sacramento, CA 95812-0100 <u>Amelia.Carder@waterboards.ca.gov</u>

Jennifer L. Fordyce, Esq. Office of Chief Counsel State Water Resources Control Board 1001 I Street, 22nd Floor [95814] P.O. Box 100 Sacramento, CA 95812-0100 Jennifer.Fordyce@waterboards.ca.gov

Emel Wadhwani, Esq. Office of Chief Counsel State Water Resources Control Board 1001 I Street, 22nd Floor [95814] P.O. Box 100 Sacramento, CA 95812-0100 <u>emel.wadhwani@waterboards.ca.gov</u>

(continued)

Mark Miller Maureen F. Gorsen

cc: Philip Wyels, Esq. Office of Chief Counsel State Water Resources Control Board 1001 I Street, 22nd Floor [95814] P.O. Box 100 Sacramento, CA 95812-0100 Philip.Wyels@waterboards.ca.gov

> Elizabeth Sablad, Chief Permits Office U.S. EPA, Region 9 75 Hawthorne Street San Francisco, CA 94105 sablad.elizabeth@epa.gov

Eric Magnan, Chief Clean Water Act Compliance (NPDES) U.S. EPA, Region 9 75 Hawthorne Street San Francisco, CA 94105 <u>Magnan.eric@epa.gov</u>